

No. 23-1281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN G. CARTER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CHRISTOPHER T. CASCIANO
Counsel of Record
BRIAN S. BROWN
BROWN & BARRON, LLC
7 St. Paul Street, Suite 800
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 547-0202
ccasciano@brownbarron.com

Counsel for Petitioners

334703



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. <i>Feres</i> Neither Applies To Nor Bars Petitioners’ Congressionally Authorized FTCA Claims.....	4
B. The Judicially Engineered <i>Feres</i> Doctrine and the “Incident To Service” Standard are Ambiguous, Unworkable, and Cannot Be Saved By <i>Stare Decisis</i>	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949).....	5, 6
<i>Cortez v. United States</i> , 854 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 587 S.Ct. 1713 (2019)	9
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1498 (2021)	9
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 932 (2013).....	8-9
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	7, 9
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 485 U.S. 617 (1988).....	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681	4, 7
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
MA Makary, M Daniel, <i>Medical error— the third leading cause of death in the US</i> , BMJ 353:i2139 (May 3, 2016)	2
